
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 22 February 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), Clare Baldwin, 
Russell Cherry, Gary Collins and Terry Piccolo

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Oliver Gerrish, Garry Hague, Ben Maney, David Potter and 
Gerard Rice

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 
December 2017.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Thames21 - Presentation 



6.  Keep Britain Tidy - Presentation 

7.  Fly Tipping of Alleys 11 - 26

8.  Work Programme 27 - 28

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 14 February 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
yo
[...]
redetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 December 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), Russell Cherry and 
Gary Collins

Apologies: Councillor Roy Jones (Chair)

In attendance: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Claire Harvey, Environment Frontline Services Manager
Jim Nicolson, Community Protection Manager
Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection and 
Contracted Services Manager
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 12 October 2017 were approved as a correct record.

The minutes of the Extraordinary Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 15 November 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

21. Items of Urgent Business 

No matters of urgent business were received.

22. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Cherry declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to Item 5 
“Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20” 
as he worked for Essex Police.

23. Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in Thurrock, 
2017/20 

Jim Nicolson presented the report and stated that in line with national 
government the Thurrock’s Community Safety Partnership had adopted a 
number of years ago the Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) agenda 
to replace the previous definition of domestic abuse. That the VAWG dealt 
with domestic violence and abuse, honour based abuse, modern day slavery, 
human trafficking, sexual violence and children sexual exploitation. That the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



updated strategy would be essential to maintain the progress made in 
Thurrock to ensure these crimes were tackled. That the direction of travel was 
correct; the progress of the strategy had been achieved and that the support 
and engagement with Members was vital going forward to assist with any new 
initiatives.

Jim Nicolson briefed Members on some specific items from the strategy and 
action plan:

• That the strategy and action plan now fully recognised and addressed 
the needs of men.

• That SERICC had played a major part in the support of the strategy 
and the action plan.

• That “16 Days of Action” workshops, on a number of topics, including 
Forced Marriage, had been undertaken to train staff on what would be 
expected of them and how to offer their knowledge and help.

• That 87 front line staff had been trained on J9, a Domestic Abuse 
Initiative named in memory of Janine Mundy, who was killed by her 
estrange
[...]
e community keeping people alert and aware and how these 
crimes could be reported and how people can self-refer.
 
Councillor Kent stated that the strategy was good but questioned what work 
was being undertaken to educate people that this type of behaviour was not 
acceptable. Jim Nicolson stated that the Risk Avert Programme had been 
introduced into Thurrock which was being led by Essex Council with Thurrock 
as a contributor. This was an innovative intervention programme focusing on 
educating young people on healthy relationships and avoiding engagement in 
risk-taking behaviours. That Universities and Schools were being contacted to 
address these issues.

Members agreed that this report should be added to the 2018/19 municipal 
year work programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.

The Vice Chair thanked Jim Nicolson for his hard work and wished him a long, 
happy and healthy retirement.

RESOLVED

1. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members endorsed the direction of travel as contained 
within the Strategy.

2. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members identified how they wish to be updated on 
progress.

3. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members identify the initiatives with which they may 
wish to be more closely involved to engage community support 
and harness subsequent partnership-led activity.

4. That a report “Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and 
Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20” be added to the 2018/19 municipal year 
work programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.

24. Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2018/19 

Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection and Contracted Services 
Manager, presented the report that had set out the charges in relation to the 
services within the remit of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with any new charges taking effect from the 1 April 2018 
subject to approval from Cabinet. The report highlighted the key questions 

Page 7



that had to be measured when considering the pricing strategy for 2018-19 
and the target of £1.905 million that had to be secured through the increased 
fees and charges in 2018-19 for the cleaner, greener and safer services. 
Members were also referred to recommendation 1.2 that delegated authority 
would be sought through Cabinet.

Members were also referred to Appendices A and B to the report that 
highlighted the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 and the fees and 
charges no longer applicable.

Councillor Collins questioned the Outdoor Sports and the Commercial Hire of 
Open Spaces as to whether there was any pressure to set up events to 
generate more income. Beau Stanford-Francis stated that applications for 
hiring spaces are received which included pitch-hire and music events and 
that each application would be considered on its own merits taking into 
account the objectives and meeting the needs of both the organiser and the 
Council. 

Councillor Kent stated that the Appendices were too small and unreadable 
and would therefore not be able to agree to the recommendations as she had 
not had the opportunity to view the documents.

Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways, apologised for this and 
would resolve this for next year’s report.

Councillor Collins asked what the time limit would be for Members to 
comment on the report and appendices. Julie Rogers stated that the final 
report would be presented to Council in February and that Members were 
being asked at this meeting to comment and agree the report.
 
RESOLVED

1. That Councillors Cherry and Collins agreed to note the revised 
fees, including those no longer applicable, and that Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee.

2. That Councillors Cherry and Collins agreed to note that director 
delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees & 
Charges to be varied within a financial year in response to legal, 
regulatory or commercial requirements.

25. Waste Service Route Optimisation - 6 Month Update 

Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways, presented the report 
that provided an update on performance and challenges from the first seven 
months of implementation of the new service and the forward look in relation 
to the ongoing service provision. The report provided an overview of domestic 
waste collections following the implementation in May 2017, on the new 

Page 8



methodology of a sweep system and new waste collection rounds which had 
impacted 79% of residents across the borough. Julie Rogers stated that the 
new service had seen greatest challenge and impact on Friday collections, 
any operational issues that occurred during the week had a rolling effect 
toward the latter part of the week.  She also advised that there needed to be 
some clarity for residents in relation to responsibility of communal bin stores, 
in particular landlord and Council responsibility where there was misuse of the 
store or contamination identified. Julie Rogers confirmed that these issues 
and concerns were being addressed as outlined in the report. Julie Rogers 
referred Members to Appendix A which focused on Recycling and addressing 
contamination and blocked access issues, this reflected the work being 
undertaken within the service and the communications team in relation to 
promotion, advertising and educating residents on how best to recycle.

Julie Rogers introduced Claire Harvey, Environment Frontline Service 
Manager, to her first Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Councillor Cherry noted a mistake in the report that the waste collection 
operation would sweep across the borough from West to East when in fact the 
service would sweep from East to West. Julie Rogers apologised for the error.

Councillor Collins questioned t
[...]
tems to be added or 
discussed for the work programme for the 2017-18 municipal year.

Members agreed that an update report on “Strategy to Tackle Violence 
against Women and Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20” be presented in 12 months’ 
time and should be added to the 2018/19 municipal year work programme.

RESOLVED

That a report “Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in 
Thurrock, 2017/20” be added to the 2018/19 municipal year work 
programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.

The Vice Chair wished Members and Officers a very Merry Christmas and 
thanked them for all their hard work.

The meeting finished at 7.46 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


22 February 2018 ITEM: 7

Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Fly Tipping of Alleys 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Gavin Dennett – Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard – Assistant Director 
Planning Transport and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Steve Cox – Corporate Director of Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Over recent years a number of incidents of fly tipping or unauthorised rubbish 
disposal in private alleys have been reported to the Council. This is often unsightly 
and in some cases can present a risk to public health.

There is no formal policy on the approach that should be taken by council officers to 
resolve these service requests.

At the meeting of 28 June 2017 the Council passed a motion calling on the Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee to conduct a full review of fly 
tipping in private alleys in order to:

 Understand the scale of the issue across the Borough.
 Review the impact on residents of the Council’s approach to fly tipping 

in private alleys.
 Evaluate potential policy responses, including understanding the cost to 

the council of taking action and exploring new, more innovative solutions.
 Make recommendations on the best approach to improving the situation.

The purpose of this report is to report back on the findings of the review undertaken 
in response to the Council motion.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1  That Cleaner Greener Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 recommend to Cabinet the following policy approach for dealing with the 
 issue of fly-tipping in private alleyways:

i. That the Council launch a communications campaign to raise 
awareness of the responsibilities of all parties in relation to the 
clearance of alleys and providing information to facilitate resident 
organisation of and participation in community initiatives to 
combat fly tipped alleys.

That in instance where fly tipping in alley ways is identified, officers 
follow the following sequential approach:

ii. Signposting of concerned residents to the Community 
Environment Development Fund, to assist in target hardening or 
other measures such as gating to reduce the incidence of fly 
tipping in alleyways.

iii. Formally request that the occupiers of adjacent premises clear up 
their alleyway if concerns about non-hazardous alleyway 
accumulations persist.

iv. Offer a paid service to clean up alleyway accumulations on a 
cost recovery basis where the steps above do not result in the 
fly tipping being removed

v. As a last resort, pursue enforcement action to ensure the removal 
of potentially hazardous accumulations against the occupiers of 
adjacent properties and to charge occupiers accordingly. 

2.  Introduction and Background

2.1 Incidents of fly tipping or unauthorised rubbish disposal in alleys are 
generating requests for service from the Council. So far in the 2017/18 
financial year, 348 such requests have been received.

2.2 The de facto position is that where alleys are in 
[...]
arance under legal notice.

b. Where the Environment and Highways Directorate Service consider 
the fly tip to be noxious or immediately harmful they may, at their 
discretion, remove.

Page 14



c.  No action by the Council.

d.  Additional covert CCTV deployment to gather evidence against fly 
 tippers for prosecution.

e. Council operate a clear all policy for all land including private 
alleyways, even though there is no statutory obligation on the Council 
to undertake such work.

f.   Promotion of community initiatives such as clear up sessions and 
  community action programmes including signposting residents to 
  Community Environment Development Fund to assist with the funding 
  of preventative measures.

g. Communications campaign.

h. Council request residents to clean up their alleyway, where reports of
 accumulations are received.

        i.  Council offers a service to residents to clear up their alleyway on a cost 
            recovery basis.

Option a could be used when clearance is not time critical i.e. when there is no 
immediate risk of harm to residents and so the Council has time to issue legal 
notices and wait for appeal periods to expire. However, the estimated cost to 
the Council to fund this option would be £100k per year with only part of this 
being recovered from residents where they opt for council clearance and thus 
incur admin charges. The unrecoverable amount is estimated to be £50k.

Option b could be used when prompt clearance reduces potential impacts on 
public health due to the nature of the fly tipped material or its location. The 
estimated cost of this option would be £250k per year to cover collection and 
disposal costs.

Option c has no cost implications but would be likely to lead to public health 
concerns and criticism of the Council.

Option d could be used to gather evidence and could contribute to combatting 
fly tipping of alleyways. The estimated capital cost of this would be £75k for the 
initial purchase o
[...]
Rogers Officers

14 December 2017
Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2018/19 Carl Tomlinson Officer

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 8



_________________________________________________________________________________________

(Adults)

Route Optimisation from the Waste Service Julie Rogers Officers

A Strategy to Tackle Violence against 
Women and Girls in Thurrock 2017-2020

Jim Nicholson Officers

22 February 2018
Keep Britain Tidy Julie Rogers / Marcelle Puttergill Officers

Volunteer Groups within the Borough (invite 
Thames21 to speak)

Steve Cox Councillor Cherry (Vice Chair 2016-17)

Fly Tipping of Alley Ways Andy Millard/Gavin Dennett Members

19 April 2018

Items for 2018/19 Municipal Work Programme

Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20
Memorial and Floral Tribute Policy - Beau Stanford-Francis

P
age 28


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	7 Fly Tipping of Alleys
	Appendix 1 - Cleaner Greener Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee Suggestions Summary

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins and Terry Piccolo

Apologies: None

In attendance: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Gavin  Dennett, Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager
Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection and 
Contracted Services Manager
Marcelle Puttergill, Project Manager, Environment
Emma Harrington, Development Manager, Thames21
Steve Catchpole, Grays Beachcombers
Mark Kennor, Keep Britain Tidy
Thomas Elghozi, Keep Britain Tidy
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

27. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 14 December 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

28. Items of Urgent Business 

No matters of urgent business were received.

29. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

30. Thames21 - Presentation 

Emma Harrington, Development Manager Thames21, and Steve Catchpole, 
Grays Beachcombers, provided Members with a history of Thames21 and 
how it was formed in 1998 to strengthen partnership working and to create 
collective responsibility for River Side Cleans undertaken in the borough. That 
now in 2018 there were 34 members of staff with a £1.5 million turnover. The 
four operational portfolios of projects are volunteering and community 
engagement, river improvements, education and training and public affairs. 



Emma Harrington informed Members of the events undertaken since 2015 
and how these had increased over the years. That working on the education 
of school children on how the water cycle worked and what damage pollution 
did to the borough’s rivers was vital. Steve Catchpole updated Members on 
the events being held by the Grays Beachcombers and how these were 
organised. That the Great British Spring Clean scheduled for 2 and 3 March 
2018 relied heavily on volunteers and encouraged local residents to get 
involved. That work had been undertaken by DP World to remove graffiti in 
the West Thurrock area and the issue of more bins for dog walkers were 
required in the Tilbury area. Emma Harrington thanked Members for giving 
Thames21 the opportunity to present and was keen to continue working with 
Thurrock and be involved in other projects.

Councillor Jones thanked Emma Harrington and Steve Catchpole for their 
presentation and on behalf of the Council and residents thanked them for their 
hard work and commitment.

Councillor Jones asked whether it was a challenge to find volunteers. Emma 
Harrington stated that although there were a lot of volunteers the concern was 
notifying them of the events. That posters on future events were now being 
displayed in 6 different languages and was proving effective. That it was not 
everyone’s choice to pick up litter and stated that neither residents nor 
Thames21 were responsible for this rubbish, it was rubbish coming up from 
the Thames.

Councillor Collins echoed Councillor Jones appreciation of the work 
undertaken and had Thames21 contacted the Council with regard to getting 
more bins. Emma Harrington stated that contact had been made with the 
Council and that for sites in Tilbury there had been issues with land 
ownership. Julie Rogers asked Emma Harrington to contact her outside the 
meeting to discuss further and come to an agreement on the way forward.

Councillor Piccolo asked whether a money generated income could be made 
from the cans and bottles collected. Emma Harrington stated that Thames21 
was more of a scheme that concentrated on education, training, recycling and 
reduction of landfill than income generation.

Councillor C Kent thanked Thames21 for their presentation and asked what 
the age range of school children were being targeted on the education of litter 
and plastic bottles. Emma Harrington stated that the school scheme 
concentrated on the open water cycle and how plastics could be recycled. 
That Thames21 would be keen to work with schools and development 
modules that could be used to talk and develop the knowledge of school 
children.

Councillor Jones asked how many events had been scheduled and how were 
these planned. Emma Harrington stated that the Grays Beachcombers set 
monthly dates, normally the first Sunday in the month, following conversations 



with volunteers on where best to meet and what resources were available. 
Consideration on times would also be reliant on the times of the tides. 

Councillor Jones thanked Thames21 and Grays Beachcombers for their hard 
work and asked that this was fed back to all volunteers.

31. Keep Britain Tidy - Presentation 

Mark Kennor, Keep Britain Tidy, presented to Members the methodology of 
Local Environmental Surveys and how these were undertaken. The three 
aims of Keep Britain Tidy were to reduce litter, improve local places and 
prevent waste. Mark Kennor briefed Members on the following:

• How the development of the Cleaning Monitoring and Local 
Environmental Quality Surveys had started in the 1990s and had 
evolved over time. 

• That Monitoring provided an informed assessment of standards and led 
to recommendations for improvements.

• Monitoring had become more flexible with local authorities being able 
to compare scores.

• That the Standard Survey Structure allowed direct comparisons of 
standards across a borough.

• That Random Sampling Survey selected sites within a ward by using 
GIS software.

• That there are 10 land use classifications ranging from Main 
Commercial Areas to Recreation Areas.

• That a Transect was an area of relevant land that would be used as 
part of a sample.

• That Grading and Intermediate Grading detailed in the Code of 
Practice on Litter and Refuse would be used.

• Headline indicators of a survey are litter, detritus, graffiti and fly-posting 
and that recent leaf and blossom fall, weed growth, staining, dog 
fouling, fly- tipping and waste placed out are additional indicators used.

• That grading would also be used for these headline indicators. 

Councillor Jones thanked Mark Kennor for the presentation and applauded 
him on his passion about Keep Britain Tidy.

Councillor Collins questioned what score Thurrock was given following their 
survey. Mark Kennor stated that there had been a general improvement 
between Tranche 1 and Tranche 2.

Councillor Piccolo questioned whether a sign that had large cable ties would 
be graded as fly-posting. Mark Kennor stated that this would probably be a 
health and safety matter and be reported as such.

Councillor Jones asked whether the final score annually was the accumulation 
scores of all three inspections throughout the year. Mark Kennor stated that 
all three individual scores made up the final annual score. 



Councillor Jones asked how Thurrock rated with fly-tipping in comparison with 
other boroughs. Mark Kennor stated that overall Thurrock was a typical fairly 
average borough with nothing out the ordinary to report in comparison to other 
boroughs.

Councillor Jones thanked Mark Kennor again for the very impressive 
presentation.

Emma Harrington left the committee room at 7.55pm.

32. Fly Tipping of Alleys 

Gavin Dennett, the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager, 
introduced the report that focussed on the findings of the Fly-Tipping Review 
of private alleys within the borough. The Review Panel had consisted of 
Officers and Councillor C Kent with suggestions and recommendations 
received being incorporated into the report. 

Councillor Jones questioned whether the Community Environment 
Development Funding process be made easier for residents to apply. Gavin 
Dennett stated that was the intention of the report and assistance for 
residents would be made available by providing a standard document 
template and guidance notes on how best to complete them.

Councillor Jones questioned whether Thurrock had looked at other Local 
Authorities on what their approach was on this subject. Gavin Dennett stated 
that APSE members had been contacted but no responses had been 
received.

Councillor Collins asked how straightforward the gating of alleyways would be 
to undertake. Gavin Dennett stated that the Community Environment 
Development Funding would benefit a collective of local people with the help 
of the Council to get private alley ways gated. Consideration would need to be 
given to access available and that the Fire Brigade would need to be 
consulted in some instances.

Councillor Piccolo stated that specific arrangements would still need to be put 
in place for those alley ways that were not gated. 

Councillor Piccolo stated that Option D to install additional CCTV should be 
considered as a further means of gathering evidence on those offenders that 
dumped litter on a regularly basis.  Gavin Dennett stated that CCTV was 
already being used but RIPA regulations had to be adhered to as to what level 
of surveillance could be used. Gavin Dennett reemphasised that the report 
tonight was to address fly-tipping in private alley ways.

Councillor Piccolo asked whether a list of companies that would collect local 
waste be added to the Council’s web site. Gavin Dennett said that he would 
need to check the legalities of publishing company details on-line and that the 
publicity campaign could be used to advertise these services. Julie Rogers 



stated company licences would need to be vetted and checked and that 
Thurrock Council could not rely on the Environment Agency vetting process.

Beau Stanford-Francis stated that the benefit of the Community Environment 
Development Fund meant that local people had to come together to apply for 
the scheme which would encourage buy in for the scheme. By putting in a 
small amount of money it would demonstrate their commitment to solve the 
fly-tipping problem in their area. The scheme could also encourage residents 
to report any incidents and provide witness statements that could be used to 
prosecute offenders.

Councillor C Kent questioned how those residents not in registered forums, 
groups or charities could apply for the funding. Beau Stanford-Francis stated 
that these were the details that residents could be advised and assisted on so 
that groups or forums could be formed or apply through existing 
organisations.  

Councillor C Kent stated she was not in favour of recommendation v. and 
would be voting against it.

Councillor Piccolo stated that recommendation ii. should be looked into to 
understand if it would be feasible otherwise the recommendations would be 
pointless.

Julie Rogers stated that the Community Environment Development Fund 
process would provide advice and assistance to residents completing the 
application form, details of which are due to be published on Thurrocks 
website.  

Councillor Piccolo stated that there were concerns on how local forums, 
charities or registered community groups could apply for the funding and until 
these were addressed the system would not work.
 
Julie Rogers stated that the Fly-Tipping of Alleys report would be presented at 
Cabinet in June 2018, so there was plenty of time to liaise with the 
Community Engagement Team and address any concerns that Members had.  
The Community Environment Development Fund was soon to be launched.  
Post Meeting Note: Julie Rogers has liaised with the Community Development 
Team and they have advised that funds must be paid to a constituted group. 
This does not have to be a registered charity. Groups of residents can apply 
through and existing group such as a local community forum, or through an 
umbrella group such as CVS.  If residents wish to apply for the fund they have 
the opportunity to attend workshops, details of which will be on our website 
and issued through a press release, where information will be provided and 
further guidance and support offered.
 
In response to why the report only addressed fly-tipping in alley ways, Julie 
Rogers reminded Members that this report was responding to the Council 
Motion which solely focused on fly-tipping of private alley ways but that the 
Council took fly-tipping very seriously.



Councillor C Kent stated that the motion presented at Full Council in June 
2017 focused on fly-tipping of private alley ways and not general fly-tipping in 
the borough, but recognised that this was also an issue in the borough.

Councillor Jones thanked Officers and Councillor C Kent for the work 
undertaken.

RESOLVED

That the Cleaner Greener Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommend to Cabinet the following policy approach for dealing with 
the issue of fly-tipping in private alleyways:

i. That the Council launch a communications campaign to raise 
awareness of the responsibilities of all parties in relation to the 
clearance of alleys and providing information to facilitate resident 
organisation of and participation in community initiatives to 
combat fly tipped alleys.

That in instance where fly tipping in alley ways is identified, officers 
follow the following sequential approach:

ii. Signposting of concerned residents to the Community 
Environment Development Fund, to assist in target hardening or 
other measures such as gating to reduce the incidence of fly 
tipping in alleyways.

iii. Formally request that the occupiers of adjacent premises clear up 
their alleyway if concerns about non-hazardous alleyway 
accumulations persist.

iv. Offer a paid service to clean up alleyway accumulations on a cost 
recovery basis where the steps above do not result in the fly 
tipping being removed.

v. As a last resort, pursue enforcement action to ensure the removal 
of potentially hazardous accumulations against the occupiers of 
adjacent properties and to charge occupiers accordingly.

33. Work Programme 

The Chair informed Members that no reports were scheduled for the 19 April 
2018 Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
proposed that this committee be cancelled.

RESOLVED

That the 19 April 2018 Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be cancelled due to insufficient business.



Councillor Jones thanked all Members and Officers for their support and 
contributions to the Cleaner Greener and Safer committees for this municipal 
year.

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

